TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Award Construction Contract and Re-allocate Funds Page Agenda
E Contractors USA, LLC 10f2 Item
1906 Cochran Renovations
WBS No. H-000097-0001-4

FROM (Department or other point of origin):

General Services Department Origination Date | Agenda Date

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council District affected:
Scott Minnix St~ H
e Kle
For additional inf ion contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Jacquelyn L. Nisby Phone: 832-393-8023 Council action:

Ordinance No. 2015-0666; July 8, 2015

RECOMMENDATIHN: Approve an Ordinance (i) awarding a construction contract to E Contractors USA,
LLC and (i) re-allocating $631,493.66 out of the Public Health Consolidated Construction Fund (previously

appropriated by Ordinance No. 2015-0666) for construction services at 1906 Cochran Street for the Houston
Health Department.

Amount and Source of Funding: Finance Budget:

Re-Allocate:
$ 631,493.66 Public Health Consolidated Construction Fund (4508)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: The General Services Department (GSD) recommends that City Council award a
construction contract to E Contractors USA, LLC on its proposal amount of $565,095.00 to provide construction
services for the renovation at 1906 Cochran Street for the Houston Health Department, and re-allocate
$631,493.66 for the project. This facility houses Harris County Protective Services and a WIC (Women, Infants
and Children) Center.

On July 8, 2015, Ordinance No. 2015-0666, City Council authorized the appropriation of $976,000.00 out of the
Public Health Consolidated Construction Fund to the Task Order and Job Order (TOC/JOC) Contracting Program
for Facility Condition Assessments Priority 1 and 2 Deficiencies for FY2015 for the renovation at 1906 Cochran
Street. After finalizing the scope of work, the construction costs exceeded the TOC/JOC work order limit of
$450,000.00; therefore it was appropriate to solicit bids for the project and re-allocate the funds to this contract.

PROJECT LOCATION: 1906 Cochran Street (493D)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The scope of work consists of exterior improvements (asphalt paving topping,
pavement painting, concrete sidewalks, iron fencing, exterior light fixture replacement); interior finishes (painting,
wall details and accessories, floor finishes); mechanical work (new roof top package air conditioning unit, piping,
and building automation system and required modifications).

The contract duration for this project is 180 calendar days. English + Associates Architects, Inc. are the design
consultants for the project.

; REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID # 25CON295

General 5

grvices Department: Houston Health Department:

S i

Richafd A. Vella " Stephen L. Williams, M.ED, MPA

Chief|of Design & Construction Division Director

V




: SUBJECT: Award Construction Contract and Re-allocate Funds i ;
Date: E Contractors USA, LLC O'i?,'i?iifir £ SPage
1906 Cochran Renovations 20f2
WBS No. H-000097-0001-4 GL

PROPOSALS: On November 27 and December 4, 2015, GSD advertised a Request for Competitive Sealed
Proposals (CSP) for construction services for the 1906 Cochran Street Renovation. The CSP contained selection
criteria that ranked respondents on experience, proposed key personnel’s experience, years in business, and
safety. The Statements of Qualifications were due on December 17, 2015, and five firms responded. GSD
evaluated and ranked the respondents. All five firms received sufficient points and were requested to submit
proposals. Four of the five firms submitted proposals on February 18, 2016. E Contractors USA, LLC submitted
the lowest proposal and offers the best value for the City based on the advertised criteria.

The four proposers are ranked as follows:

1.  E Contractors USA, LLC

2. Horizon International Group, LLC

3.  Gadberry Construction Company, Inc.
4. P2MG, LLC.

AWARD: It is recommended that City Council award the construction contract to E Contractors USA, LLC and re-
allocate funds for the project.

FUNDING SUMMARY::

$ 565,095.00 Construction Contract

$ 56500950 10% Contingency

$ 621,604.50 Total Contract Services
3 9.889.16 Civic Art (1.75%)

$ 631,493.66 Total Funding

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s “Pay or Play” Ordinance
regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides benefits for some
employees but will pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund for others, in compliance with City policy.

HIRE HOUSTON FIRST: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First’ (HHF)
ordinance that promotes economic opportunity for Houston businesses and supports job creation. In this case,

E Contractors USA, LLC. is a designated HHF company, but they were the successful awardee without application
of the HHF preference.

SM:RAV:JLN:CRC:GL:abc

c. Marta Crinejo, Jacquelyn L. Nisby, Benjamin Hernandez, Claudette Manning, Veronica Lizama, Carolyn Hanahan, Morris Scott, Debbie
McNulty, Maricela Kruseman, Felicia Williams, File 712




